



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

USAA CASUALTY INSURANCE)	No: 273, 2019
COMPANY)	
)	Court Below:
Plaintiff below/Appellant,)	Superior Court of the State
)	of Delaware, Kent County
v.)	C.A. No. K18C-05-050 NEP
)	
TRINITY CARR,)	
)	
Defendant below/Appellee.)	

APPELLANT'S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

YOUNG & MCNELIS

/s/ Jeffrey A. Young

JEFFREY A. YOUNG (#3449)

300 South State Street
Dover, Delaware 19901
(302) 674-8822
Fax (302) 674-8251

jyoung@youngandmcnelis.com

*Attorney for Plaintiff Below - Appellant,
USAA Casualty Insurance Company*

Dated: July 26, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations. iii

Nature of Proceedings. 1

Summary of Argument. 3

Statement of Facts. 5

Argument. 8

I. The Superior Court erred in viewing an accident from the perspective of the victim when determining homeowner’s insurance coverage for an individual who commits an injurious, intentional act. 8

 1. Question Presented. 8

 2. Scope of Review. 8

 3. Merits of the Argument 9

II. The Superior Court erred in determining that the extent of the bodily injuries suffered by the victim when her assailant acted intentionally to injure her creates an unexpected loss and that the policy language excluding such consequential injury is ambiguous. 19

 1. Question Presented. 19

 2. Scope of Review. 19

 3. Merits of the Argument 20

 A. The foreseeability of an injury makes a tortfeasor responsible for all naturally occurring consequences of her act. 20

 1. Unforeseen results - Delaware precedent. 20

 2. The “eggshell” Plaintiff. 23

B. Policy language excluding all direct consequences of an intentional act, even those not specifically intended, is neither ambiguous nor contrary to public policy..... 28

IV. Conclusion. 31

Exhibit A to Appellant’s Opening Brief

Superior Court’s Opinion of June 12, 2019 by the Honorable Noel E. Primos Denying Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment.

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<u>Camac v. Hall</u>	12, 15, 16, 20, 21, 27
698 A.2d 394 (Del. Super. 1996)	
<u>Clemens v. Western Union Telegraph Company</u>	26
28 A.2d 889 (Del. Super. 1942)	
<u>Farmer in the Dell Enterprises v. Farmers Mut. Ins. Co.</u>	20, 21, 22, 29
514 A.2d 1097 (Del. 1986)	
<u>Hadley v. Baxendale</u>	26
9 Exch. 341, 156 Eng. Reprint 145	
<u>Hudson v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</u>	8, 12, 13, 14, 19
569 A.2d 1168, 1170 (Del. 1990).	
<u>McAlley v. Selective Ins. Co.</u>	18
2011 WL 601662 (Del. Super. 2011)	
<u>Palsgraf v. Long Island Railroad Company</u>	25, 26
162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. Ct. of Ap, 1928)	
<u>Reese v. Home Budget Center</u>	24, 28
619 A.2d 907, 910 (Del. 1992)	
<u>State Farm v. Hackendorn</u>	10, 12, 14, 15, 16, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 29
605 A.2d 3 (Del. Super. 1991)	
<u>TIG Insurance Company v. Premier Parks, Inc.</u>	17
2004 WL 728858 (Del. Super. March 10, 2004)	
<u>Universal Underwrites Ins. Co. v. Travelers Ins. Co.</u>	8, 19
669 A.2d 45 (Del. 1995)	
<u>Westfield Ins. Co.v. Miranda & Hardt Contracting, et al.</u>	18
2015 WL 1477970 (Del. Super. 2015)
